In accordance with
e \WUO7
Insolvency {England &

Weles) Rules 20T6. Notice of progress report in a winding-up

o

Companies House

by the court
<
]
o
=]
P *A7B5QPXC*
A19 28/07/2018 #249
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number | 0 I?EITF’T,T’?

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Midlands Cash And Carry Ltd

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forenamefs) Keith

Surname Algie

E Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber’?g Hardman Street

Street ’

Post town [ Manchester

County/Region ’

Postcode Wﬁv’i[ 3 [H;’?Ii’_

Country

I Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) Lindsey 0 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surhame Cooper another liquidator

H Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number ‘ 3 Hardman Street ogth:rr‘.liqucigatot:) rell us about

5e This section

Street | anather fiquidator.

Post town | Manchester

County/Region I

Postcode | M [?ﬁ( 3|H ’_F»(ili

Country ,

04117 Version 1.0




Wu07/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

Period of progress report

From date

Fofe  Fo[s  afoltlr

To date

o[ ol [afa[ile

Pragress report

W The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X fod A

Signature date

5P [olv fafafifs

04/17 Version 1.0




Wuo07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Keith Algie

@ Where to send

Company name

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Address
‘ 3 Hardman Street

I postiow Manchester

Lounty/Region

[ [mfaf fafufel [
Country

[ux

Telephone

0161 830 4000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




In the matter of

Midlands Cash & Carry Ltd in Liquidation
{‘the Company’)

in the High Court of Justice no 2133 of 2014

Joint Liquidators’ progress report

4 June 2017 to 3 June 2018

Keith Algie and Lindsey Cooper

Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LL.P

3 Hardman Street

Manchester M3 3HF

Tel: 0161 830 4000

Email: restructuring.manchester@rsmuk.com

WUC1500-2015v150618



Conduct of the winding-up in the previous twelve months

Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure
Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Receipts and payments summary

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration, expenses and disbursements

& O kw2

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.
G.

Statutory information

Dividend prospects

Summary of receipts and payments

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Joint Liquidators’ current charge out and dishursement rates

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators’ in the period from 4 June 2017 to 3 June 2018

Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis for the period from 4 June 2017 to 3 June 2018

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors and members of the Company
with information relating to the progress of the liquidation in the period from 04/06/2017 to 03/06/2018. This report should be
read in conjunction with any previous reports that have been issued, copies of which are available on request.

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the requirements of the relevant legislaticon. It has not been prepared for
use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
Company. Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant change.

Neither the Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory Lt P accept any liability whatsoever arising as a result of any decision
or action taken or refrained from as a resuit of information contained in this report.



1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Conduct of the winding-up in the previous twelve months
Realisation of assets

There are no further assets to be realised, however in line with legal advice, the Joint Liquidators are
seeking settlement of various rights of action against third parties, by whom monies had been received
from the company, which are voidable under Section 238 or and Section 423 Insolvency Act 1986 as
dishonest assistance or unjust enrichment.

Should no settlement be forthcoming, the Joint Liquidators will take further legal advice in respect of
commencing actions to pursue these claims in court.

Potential claim for compensation for mis-selling of interest rate hedging product ‘IRHP’

The Joint Liquidators have now completed their investigations and found there was no evidence of mis-
selling of any IRHP and therefore are minded that no further actions are required in respect of seeking
redress due to the Company.

Investigations

We can advise you that, following our initial assessment, further investigations were undertaken in relation
to potential payments made from the company and these are on-going.

Case specific matters

In line with legal advice the Joint Liquidators are continuing to investigate various payments made by the
company to third parties. To date no evidence to support that these transactions were solely and
exclusively for business purposes has been provided by the parties under Section 236 Insolvency Act
1986 detailed enquiries.

In the absence of any such evidence the Joint Liquidators therefore consider these transactions as a
breach of either Section 238 Insolvency Act 1986, as a Transaction at an Undervalue or of Section 423
Insolvency Act 1986 as a Transaction Defrauding Creditors.

The Joint Liquidators reserve their rights to make the relevant applications to court under Section 237
Insclvency Act 1986, for the return of such monies paid away as company property.

Administration and planning

Certain aspects of the work that the Joint Liquidators undertake are derived from the underlying legal
and regulatory framework for cases of this nature. This work, which does not usually result in any direct
financial benefit to creditors, is a necessary aspect of ensuring that the Joint Liquidators are complying
with both of their legislative and best practice responsibilities and ensuring that the case is managed
efficiently and effectively. It includes matters such as:

Periodic case reviews, ongoing case planning and strategy

Maintaining and updating computerised case management records

Dealing with routine correspandence not attributable to other categories of work
Ongoing consideration of ethical and anti-money laundering regulations

General taxation matters, including fiting of VAT and Corporation Tax Returns at HMRC
Preparation of receipts and payments accounts, maintenance of cashiering records
Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to creditors and other parties

Filing of final documentation at Companies House, Court and other relevant parties
General administrative matters in relation to closing the case

> & & B 2rorr o2

Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure

Assets remaining to be realised

There are no assets remaining to be realised. However, investigations continue in respect of rights of
action which may give rise to claims against various parties, as detailed earlier in this report.

RSM UK 7 21 July 2018



2.2

3.1

4.1

Other outstanding matters

There are outstanding enquiries in respect of potential rights of action in respect of various third parties
who were in receipt of company monies and which may represent Transaction at an Undervalue or
otherwise Transactions defrauding creditors being breaches of Section 238 or Section 423 of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

In line with legal advice the Joint Liquidators are currently progressing investigation of these potential
rights of action with the relevant parties with a view to agreeing settiement. Should no settlement be
reached the Joint Liquidators will take further advice in respect of pursuing actions in respect of the
resultant claims, either by way of court application or by mediation or alternative dispute resolution.

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects
Creditors’ claims as set out in the Statement of Affairs totalled £36,596,944.

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailed in Appendix B,
including any amount under the prescribed part. Please note that these are indicative only and should
not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes. They may be
subject to revision and additional costs.

The Jaint Liguidators are obliged to deal with a number of matters in relation to creditors to comply with
both the legislative and best practice requirements and to ensure creditors are kept informed. Creditors
will only derive an indirect financial benefit from this work on cases where a dividend may be paid. Such
work includes:

« Preparation and issue of progress reports and associated documentation
» Maintenance of schedules of preferential and unsecured creditors’ claims
e Dealing with correspondence and telephone calls

In accaerdance with the relevant legislation no dividend has been distributed as insufficient funds have
been realised after costs have been defrayed.

Prescribed part

The ‘Prescribed Part’ is a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge realisations,
which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations. This is calculated on a sliding scale up to
maximum of £600,000 before costs.

There are no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the Company created on
or after 15 September 2003. There is therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the Prescribed
Part of the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended).

Receipts and payments summary

We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 4 June 2017 to 3
June 2018.

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately.

RSM UK 2 21 July 2018




5.2

5.3

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration, expenses and disbursements
Authority for remuneration, expenses and disbursements

The basis of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was approved by creditors on 7 July 2014, when the
following resolution was passed:

The Joint Liquidators shall be authorised to draw their remuneration based upon their time costs by
reference to the time properly given by the Joint Liquidators and their staff, in attending to matters arising
in the Liguidation at RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP standard hourly rates, at the rates prevailing at the
time the work is done.

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements.

Remuneration and expenses incurred in the period from 04 June 2017 to 03 June 2018 and since
appointment

In accordance with insolvency legislation the Joint Liquidators are required to report ‘remuneration
charged’. This reflects the time charged to the case.

The Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £7,767.50 in respect of work done in the current period,
a summary of which is attached.

Since the date of appointment, the Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £79,778.30. Of this, a
total of £49,150 (plus VAT) has been paid and £30,628.30 remains outstanding and has been provided
for.

Expenses and disbursements

Attached are the Joint Liquidators’ charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement, together with
current rates. Details of the expenses (including category 1 and category 2 disbursements} that the Joint
Liquidators have incurred in the period of the report are also attached. Expenses paid in the period, along
with cumulative figures, are shown in the attached receipts and payments account.

5.3.1 Other professional costs

Ward Hadaway Solicitors LLP, have been retained as legal advisors in view of their general experience
and expertise in these matters. They have advised me on the potential rights of action resultant of
transactions entered into by the company with third parties and are now assisting in the pursuit of
settlement of claims arising from these rights of action or issuance in the alternative. | have agreed their
remuneration on the basis of their standard hourly charge-out rates, plus VAT and disbursements, and
their agreed fees of £36,754.62 plus VAT have been paid to date.

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of rule 18.9 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 creditors have
a right to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such remuneration
or expenses under rule 18.34.

if you wish to make a request for further information then it must be made within 21 days of receipt of this
report in writing by either by (i) any secured creditor or (ii} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of
at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the Liquidator are in all
the circumstances excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first discloses
the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in quastion.

RSM UK 3 21 July 2018



A Creditors' Guide to Liquidators’ Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the
remuneration of a Liguidator, can be accessed at http:///rsm.insolvencypoint.com under ‘general
information for creditors’. A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing.

Should you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours faithfuliy

/’e/e( /'777/c'

Keith Algie
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liguidator

Keitr Algre s icensed (0 act 35 &~ nsalvarsy Practicne i the UK oy the asutue of Crarerad Accourtants r Engiand ang Wwales

windsey Cocperis hoenssd o antas an n oy Practtones n e Uhon, e insiute or Crarteran ACcounlians In Engng Aarg Waes
Insan 210y Practitoners are pound by ihe vsolvarcy Cods of Efics whar carrying oul a0 pro®assiona wotk reaat »g e ar nsdi/ency

aopo amant

RSM UK 4 21 July 2018



Appendix A

Statutory information

Company information

Company name:

Midlands Cash & Carry Ltd

Company number: 08215718

Date of incorporation: 14 September 2012
Previous company names: nfa

Trading name: nfa

Trading address:

Unit 22 Severnside Trading Estate, Trafford Park, Manchester, M17
1WA

Principal activity:

Non-specified. Wholesale of food, alcoholic beverages and tobacco

Registered office:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF

Previous registered office:

Unit 22 Severnside Trading Estate, Trafford Park, Manchester,
M17 1WA

Joint Liguidators:

Liquidation information

Keith Algie and Lindsey Cooper

Date of appointment:

4 June 2014

Court & reference:

In the High Court of Justice No. 2133 of 2014

Appointment Method:

by secretary of state

Functions:

The Joint Liquidators’ appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severalty.

The Joint Liquidators’ have exercised, and will continue to
exercise, all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the
notice of appointment.

Correspondence address & contact
details of case manager

David Pritchard

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester
M3 3HF

Email: restructuring manchester@rsmuk.com

Name, address & contact details of
Joint Liquidators

Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holder:

Keith Algie Lindsey Cooper

RSM Restructuring Advisory RSM Restructuring Advisory
LLP LLP

3 Hardman Strest
Manchester M3 3HF
0161 830 4000

IP Number: 14090

3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF
0161 830 4000

IP Number: 008931




Appendix B

Dividends Prospects

Paid to Date

Estimated future

Prospects

Secured creditor nil

nfa

Preferential creditors nil

nil

nfa

Unsecured creditors £36,596,944

NIL

not known

* Per Claims received

Any estimated outcome for creditors is illustrative and may be subject to change.



Appendix C

Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1082485 - Midiands Cash And Carry Ltd in Liquidation
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: From: 04/06/2017 To; 03/06/2018

"04/0672017 to 03/06/2018

Total to 0310612018

SOA Value £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
0.co Antecedent Recoveres 0.00 87,500.00
000 Bank Interest Gross 4.08 6.27
000 Business Rate Refund from Trafford 0.00 518.97
0.00 Contingent Assets Q00 12,740 77
0.00 Deposit on Inland Revenue Petition 000 1,165 00
0.00 Other Current Assels 0.00 412 23
4.08 102,343 24
COST OF REALISATIONS
0.00 Appaintee Fees (11,850 00} {49,150 00}
0.00 Corporation Tax deducted at source (0 82) (1 26)
0.00 Couner Fee (49.46) (49 46)
000 ISA Cheque Fees (0.45) (2 00)
0.00 ISA Quarerly Charges (86.00) {352.00}
0.00 Legal Fees 0.00 {36,458.34)
0.00 Library Services (86.00) {86.00)
0.00 Official Receivers Debit Balance 0.00 (2,400.00)
0.00 Secretary of State Fees (2,483.24) (13,066.81)
0o Specific Bond {85.00) (85.00)
000 Statutory Advertising {7582) (75 82)
{14,718 79} (101,726.69)
0.00  f1amaTn 616.55
REPRESENTED BY
ISA 18 {12 70)
VAT Receivable (Payable) 629.25
616.55

616.55



Appendix D
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy staternent

Charging policy

Expenses and disbursements policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by
partners, directors, managers and administratars.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate.
Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done.

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester are attached.

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

It is the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insclvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not
require approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insoivency estate.

These are known as ‘category 1’ disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties
that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approvai of the relevant approving party
prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements.

A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the
cost is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester will be proposed to the relevant
approving party in accordance with the legislative requirements.

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.




Appendix E

Joint Liquidators’ current charge out and disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £

Partner 395 500
Directors / Associate Directors 350 330-450
Manager n/a 230-315
Assistant Managers 190 225-230
Administrators 130 120-225
Support staff 130 195

Category 2 disbursement rates

Internal room hire £165
Subsistence £25 per night (from 3™ September 2013)
Travel (car) 42 5p per mile (from 1 April 2011)

‘Tracker' searches £10 per case




Appendix F
Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 04062017 to 03062018

£

Original Incurred to date Paid to Unpaid
estimate date

04/06/2016  04/06/2017
to to
03/06/2017 03/06/2018

EXPENSES (EXCLUDING CATEGORY
2 DISBURSEMENTS)

Appointee disbursements:

| Bond 85 85
Statutory advertising 75.82 75.82
Woebsite fee
Courier fee 49 .46 49.46
Library Services fees 86.00 86.00
Legal fees 36,458.34 | 14,664.00 36,458.34 14,664.00

Debt collection fees

Sub Total 36,458.34 | 14,960.28 36,754.62 14,664.00

CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP -
Appointee disbursements:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP -
Mileage

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP -
Tracker search

Sub Total

'_

Total 36,458.34 | 14,960.28 36,754.62 | 14,664.00

NOTE: This appendix may include estimated amounts where actual inveices have not been received. The
amounts paid in the period are shown in the attached receipts and payments account. Invoices may have been
paid in a period after that in which they were incurred




sajey
IV'Eoe 00°061 01'Ist ££'82¢ 00°0€Z 6678y 00’0

abusany
05°20L'L 3 00ZHE 3 05°619 3 00°LLY 3 000L9'L 3 0058L'F 3 0003 1500
sw|| (&0l
Z¥'e0e 05'292'L3 95z 8L by " 0L 601 00 SINOH o)l
05°49L°LF 00°ZPE ¥ 05619 3 0Ly 3 00°0L9'L3  00SBLYI 0003 (£00Z uer Wou) 3500 UYL AICL
4 %1 052940 F 9sZ 'k 'y 8L oL 6°0L 00 (£00Z uer woud) sunoH @)
2679S¢E 00826 3 9z 00 00 £0 80 - 00 oL
£6°95¢ 00'8¢6 3 9C 00 00 €0 B0 Sl o0 sialep jeban
siapen leba - suayep oyoedg asen
00°0€Z 00'0Z6 3 oy 00 00 00 oy 00 0'0 el
00 0E2 00026 3 oy [ 00 00 ot 00 00 sHodsy pue sBunaap JoNpaLD IO
sioypai)
00°0£Z 0069 3 £0 00 0’0 00 £ 00 0’0 Iejof
00°0e2 00693 £0 00 0o 00 £0 ¢! 00 Joyio/esauab - sjassy
$I985Y JO LUopEes|Bay
00°06¢ 00°08L3F 0T 00 00 00 00 (134 o0 [[:20=]
Q006E  0008L3 02 00 00 00 00 0z 00 vaago/suohebnsasul
] i suopebBpsaau]
e .
Zote  ogOEY o o1 vy & 61 T me
08z6e 002853 sz 00 90 Vb 0 . sepewxel
G8'961 00'€90°) 3 ¥S 2L '€ 00 o0 ) m_m._szm.n_ pue sydienay
000EZ 100693 €0 o0 00 00 £0 dnusueqaoigeps(s)loang
£G' /8¢ 06'906'C 3 A 00 ¥'0 ¥ i Juswabeuey ased
000Sy _ [000sv3: 0 00 0o 00 00 0 uonewuo punoibyoeg
i i Sujuueld pue UOREASIUWPY
Y Tlgiopaig T o o
saey 81500 awiy SINOH ygeis yoddng s sJiabeuepy 21210088y
abeiany eloL jelol R SIUBJSISSY  JOJRNSIIIWPY JUBISISSY sioBeuep .L:.Mm_.oe._o __|s1sueg wadg sIoH pouad

810Z/90/£0 01 £102/90/¥0 uo_._mm Al 04

pajiwr ALeg pue ysed spueipiw

S xipuaddy



